#### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

#### **Minerals Management Service (MMS)**

# Notice on Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Lease Sales

**AGENCY:** Minerals Management Service, Interior.

**ACTION:** List of restricted joint bidders.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to the authority vested in the Director of the Minerals Management Service by the joint bidding provisions of 30 CFR 256.41, each entity within one of the following groups shall be restricted from bidding with any entity in any other of the following groups at Outer Continental Shelf oil and gas lease sales to be held during the bidding period November 1, 2002, through April 30, 2003.

Group I. Exxon Mobil Corporation and Exxon Mobil Exploration Company.

Group II. Shell Oil Company, Shell Offshore Inc., Shell Frontier Oil & Gas Inc., Shell Consolidated Energy Resources Inc., Shell Land & Energy Company, Shell Onshore Ventures Inc., Shell Offshore Properties and Capital II, Inc., Shell Rocky Mountain Production LLC, and Shell Gulf of Mexico Inc.

Group III. BP America Production Inc., BP Products North America Inc., BP Exploration & Production Inc., and BP Exploration (Alaska) Inc.

Group IV. TotalFinaElf E&P USA, Inc. Group V. ChevronTexaco Corporation, Chevron U.S.A. Inc., Texaco Inc., and Texaco Exploration and Production Inc.

Dated: October 7, 2002.

## R.M. Burton,

Director, Minerals Management Service.
[FR Doc. 02–27668 Filed 10–30–02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310–MR-P

# INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Investigation No. 337-TA-472]

In the Matter of Certain Semiconductor Devices and Products Containing Same; Notice of a Commission Determination Not To Review an Initial Determination Terminating the Investigation on the Basis of a Settlement Agreement

**AGENCY:** U.S. International Trade

Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** Notice is hereby given that the U.S. International Trade Commission has determined not to review the presiding administrative law judge's ("ALJ's") initial determination ("ID") granting a joint motion to

terminate the above-captioned investigation on the basis of a settlement agreement.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Timothy P. Monaghan, Esq., Office of the General Counsel, U.S. International Trade Commission, 500 E Street, SW., Washington, DC 20436, telephone 202-205–3152. Copies of all nonconfidential documents filed in connection with this investigation are or will be available for inspection during official business hours (8:45 a.m. to 5:15 p.m.) in the Office of the Secretary, U.S. International Trade Commission, 500 E Street, SW., Washington, DC 20436, telephone 202-205-2000. Hearingimpaired persons are advised that information on this matter can be obtained by contacting the Commission's TDD terminal on 202-205-1810. General information concerning the Commission may also be obtained by accessing its Internet server (http://www.usitc.gov). The public record for this investigation may be viewed on the Commission's electronic docket (EDIS-ON-LINE) at http:// dockets.usitc.gov/eol/public.

#### **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The

Commission instituted this investigation, which concerns allegations of unfair acts in violation of section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930 in the importation and sale of certain semiconductor devices and products containing same on May 22, 2002, based on a complaint filed by Toshiba Corporation ("Toshiba") of Japan. 67 FR 37439-40. The respondents named in the notice of investigation are Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd., of Seoul, Korea; Samsung Semiconductor, Inc., of San Jose, California; and Samsung Electronics America, Inc., of Ridgefield Park, New Jersey (collectively "Samsung"). Toshiba's complaint alleged that Samsung's products infringed claims of three U.S. patents held by Toshiba. On October 1, 2002, Toshiba and Samsung entered into a settlement agreement, and on September 19, 2002, Toshiba and Samsung filed a joint motion to terminate the investigation on the basis of the settlement agreement. The Commission investigative attorney supported the joint motion. On September 30, 2002, the presiding ALJ issued the ID (Order No. 10) granting the joint motion of Toshiba and Samsung to terminate the investigation on the basis of a settlement agreement. No party filed a petition to review the subject ID. The authority for the Commission's determination is contained in section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended (19 U.S.C. 1337), and in section 210.42 of the

Commission's rules of practice and procedure (19 CFR 210.42).

By order of the Commission. Issued: October 28, 2002.

#### Marilyn R. Abbott,

Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. 02–27703 Filed 10–30–02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020–02–P

### **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

### Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Under the Comprehensive Environmental Responsibility, Compensation, and Liability Act

In accordance with 28 CFR 50.7, notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2002, a proposed consent decree (the "Bruno consent decree" in *United States* v. *Union Pacific Railroad Company and Bruno Cooperative Association*, Civil Action No. 8:02-cv-483, was lodged with the United States District Court for the District of Nebraska.

In this action the United States sought injunctive relief and recovery of costs incurred and to be incurred by the United States responding to releases and threatened releases of hazardous substances from the Bruno Agricultural Coop/Associated Properties Site in Bruno, Nebraska. The proposed consent decree memorializes a settlement by which Union Pacific and Bruno Coop (the "Settling Defendants"), both past owners of the Site (the Coop continues to own the Site), will implement and maintain a remedy chosen by the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") to address groundwater contamination and restore a municipal drinking water well in Bruno, Nebraska. Settling Defendants also agree to fund one-half of the remedy cost and to reimburse a specified amount of the Site response costs provides that the United States Department of Agriculture ("USDA"), which formerly operated at the Site, also will fund one-half of the remedy cost and reimburse specified costs previously incurred by EPA.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments relating to the Bruno consent decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, PO Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to *United States* v. *Union Pacific Railroad Company and Bruno Cooperative Association*, D.J. Ref. 90–11–3–06101.